
Page 1 of 9 

Ministère de l’Éducation

Direction du soutien aux activités 
scolaires 
2 rue Carlton, bureau 710 
Toronto ON  M5B 1J3 

Ministry of Education 

School Business Support Branch 
2 Carlton Street, Suite 710 
Toronto, ON  M5B 1J3 

2017: SB10 

MEMORANDUM TO: Senior Business Officials 

FROM: Cheri Hayward 
Director 
School Business Support Branch 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

April 28, 2017 

Student Transportation – Grants for Student Needs, 

2017–18 

As a follow-up to Memorandum 2017: B04, dated April 12, 2017, I am writing to outline 
the transportation funding allocations through the Grants for Student Needs (GSN) in 
2017–18. 

Transportation Funding Allocations 

The total Student Transportation Grant is projected to be $919.6M in 2017–18. A board-
by-board summary of the projected allocations for 2017–18 is provided in Appendix A. 

Enrolment Adjustment 
The Ministry of Education will provide $4.1M to support school boards with increasing 
enrolment. The ministry recognizes that declining enrolment does not necessarily result 
in lower costs or reduction in vehicle use; therefore, boards with declining enrolment will 
not see any negative adjustments made to their transportation funding.   

Cost Update Adjustment 
The ministry will provide a 2 percent funding increase to support the provision of 
transportation services. Boards with a transportation deficit in the 2016–17 school year 
will receive the cost update adjustment, while boards with a transportation surplus will 
only receive the difference between their surplus and the cost update adjustment if the 
surplus is less than the total value of the adjustment. It is projected that $12.6M will be 
provided for cost updates in 2017–18 school year.  



Page 2 of 9 

Fuel Escalator and De-escalator Component 
The ministry recognizes that fuel costs for student transportation are beyond the control 
of boards. The fuel escalation and de-escalation mechanism provides some stability in 
funding for school boards. For 2017–18, the ministry will continue to use the adjusted 
pegged price of $0.936 per litre for southern school boards and $0.957 for northern 
school boards1.  

1 All fuel rates quoted in this memorandum are net of HST. 

The GSN regulation will continue to have a corridor of 3 percent above and below the 
adjusted pegged prices. If fuel prices, as posted on the Ministry of Energy website2 (net 
of HST), are above or below this corridor in any month from September to June, a 
funding adjustment will apply. This provision takes into consideration frequent minor 
fluctuations in market fuel prices that are manageable within the industry and as such, 
monthly fluctuations in fuel prices within the corridor will not trigger any adjustments. 
The net total of the monthly funding adjustments will be applied to a board’s 
transportation allocation following the submission of Boards’ 2017-18 Financial 
Statement in November 2018. Boards should note that this adjustment could be positive 
or negative.  

2 http://www.energy.gov.on.ca/en/fuel-prices/

The ministry would like to remind boards to take the potential funding changes due to 
fuel escalation or de-escalation into consideration when preparing their 2017–18 
transportation budgets. 

Transportation to Provincial and Demonstration Schools 
There are no changes to the funding of daily transportation to Provincial and 
Demonstration Schools. The lead board model continues for French-language students 
attending Centre Jules-Léger with the Consortium de transport scolaire d’Ottawa.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Sandy Chan, Manager, 
Transportation and Cooperative Services Unit, at (416) 325-2464 or 
sandy.chan@ontario.ca. 

Original signed by 

Cheri Hayward 
Director 
School Business Support Branch 

cc: Directors of Education 
Transportation Managers 

mailto:sandy.chan@ontario.ca
http://www.energy.gov.on.ca/en/fuel-prices/


Page 3 of 9 

Appendix A: Projected Allocations, 2017–18 

DSB 
# 

DSB Name 2016-17 Total 
Allocation 

A 

2016-17 Base 
Allocation 

(Excludes 
Provincial 
Schools 
Funding) 

B 

2017-18 
Adjustment 

for 
Increasing 
Enrolment 

C 

2017-18 
Non-Salary 
Benchmark 

Update 
(2%) 
D 

Projected 
2017-18 

Provincial 
Schools 

Transportation 
Amount 1

E 

Projected 
2017-18 

Allocation 2

F = 
B+C+D+E 

Variance 
from 2016-17 

G =  
F – A 

Percentage 
Variance 

H = 
G / A 

1 District School Board Ontario North East $7,346,696 $7,346,696 $0 $129,302 $0 $7,475,998 $129,302 1.76% 

2 Algoma District School Board $8,340,426 $8,340,426 $0 $119,413 $0 $8,459,839 $119,413 1.43% 

3 Rainbow District School Board $13,179,502 $13,179,502 $0 $231,959 $0 $13,411,461 $231,959 1.76% 

4 Near North District School Board $10,877,917 $10,877,917 $0 $119,904 $0 $10,997,821 $119,904 1.10% 

5.1 Keewatin-Patricia District School Board $4,316,506 $4,316,506 $0 $75,971 $0 $4,392,477 $75,971 1.76% 

5.2 Rainy River District School Board $2,569,259 $2,569,259 $0 $45,219 $0 $2,614,478 $45,219 1.76% 

6.1 Lakehead District School Board $6,246,470 $6,166,470 $0 $0 $0 $6,246,470 $0 0.00% 

6.2 Superior-Greenstone District School Board $1,634,069 $1,634,069 $0 $28,760 $0 $1,662,829 $28,760 1.76% 

7 Bluewater District School Board $13,051,996 $13,051,996 $0 $220,589 $0 $13,272,585 $220,589 1.69% 

8 Avon Maitland District School Board $11,594,320 $11,562,020 $0 $184,667 $32,300 $11,778,987 $184,667 1.59% 

9 Greater Essex County District School Board $11,371,962 $11,371,962 $0 $0 $0 $11,371,962 $0 0.00% 

10 Lambton Kent District School Board $12,208,802 $12,127,802 $0 $213,449 $81,000 $12,422,251 $213,449 1.75% 

11 Thames Valley District School Board $35,981,205 $35,665,531 $106,997 $627,713 $315,674 $36,715,915 $734,710 2.04% 



Page 4 of 9 

DSB 
# 

DSB Name 2016-17 Total 
Allocation 

A 

2016-17 Base 
Allocation 

(Excludes 
Provincial 
Schools 
Funding) 

B 

2017-18 
Adjustment 

for 
Increasing 
Enrolment 

C 

2017-18 
Non-Salary 
Benchmark 

Update 
(2%) 
D 

Projected 
2017-18 

Provincial 
Schools 

Transportation 
Amount 1 

E 

Projected 
2017-18 

Allocation 2 

F = 
B+C+D+E 

Variance 
from 2016-17 

G =  
F – A 

Percentage 
Variance 

H = 
G / A 

12 Toronto District School Board $50,528,433 $50,290,779 $0 $885,118 $237,654 $51,413,551 $885,118 1.75% 

13 Durham District School Board $20,978,234 $20,978,234 $83,913 $369,217 $0 $21,431,364 $453,130 2.16% 

14 Kawartha Pine Ridge District School Board $18,972,895 $18,928,995 $151,432 $240,756 $43,900 $19,365,083 $392,188 2.07% 

15 Trillium Lakelands District School Board $14,579,560 $14,579,560 $0 $202,752 $0 $14,782,312 $202,752 1.39% 

16 York Region District School Board $37,648,947 $37,628,947 $0 $662,269 $20,000 $38,311,216 $662,269 1.76% 

17 Simcoe County District School Board $19,411,654 $19,411,654 $155,293 $341,645 $0 $19,908,592 $496,938 2.56% 

18 Upper Grand District School Board $16,521,294 $16,412,721 $180,540 $288,864 $108,573 $16,990,698 $469,404 2.84% 

19 Peel District School Board $41,212,496 $40,868,783 $163,475 $719,291 $343,713 $42,095,262 $882,766 2.14% 

20 Halton District School Board $15,528,938 $15,270,942 $122,168 $268,769 $257,996 $15,919,874 $390,936 2.52% 

21 Hamilton-Wentworth District School Board $14,378,565 $14,090,908 $84,545 $248,000 $287,657 $14,711,110 $332,545 2.31% 

22 District School Board of Niagara $17,850,808 $17,850,808 $89,254 $229,196 $0 $18,169,258 $318,450 1.78% 

23 Grand Erie District School Board $13,428,483 $13,004,053 $0 $0 $424,430 $13,428,483 $0 0.00% 

24 Waterloo Region District School Board $16,104,148 $15,746,357 $188,956 $277,136 $357,791 $16,570,240 $466,092 2.89% 

25 Ottawa-Carleton District School Board $38,280,378 $38,280,378 $0 $673,735 $0 $38,954,113 $673,735 1.76% 



Page 5 of 9 

DSB 
# 

DSB Name 2016-17 Total 
Allocation 

A 

2016-17 Base 
Allocation 

(Excludes 
Provincial 
Schools 
Funding) 

B 

2017-18 
Adjustment 

for 
Increasing 
Enrolment 

C 

2017-18 
Non-Salary 
Benchmark 

Update 
(2%) 
D 

Projected 
2017-18 

Provincial 
Schools 

Transportation 
Amount 1 

E 

Projected 
2017-18 

Allocation 2 

F = 
B+C+D+E 

Variance 
from 2016-17 

G =  
F – A 

Percentage 
Variance 

H = 
G / A 

26 Upper Canada District School Board $24,885,222 $24,885,222 $0 $437,980 $0 $25,323,202 $437,980 1.76% 

27 Limestone District School Board $14,986,322 $14,861,262 $0 $261,558 $125,060 $15,247,880 $261,558 1.75% 

28 Renfrew County District School Board $7,924,101 $7,924,101 $71,317 $139,464 $0 $8,134,882 $210,781 2.66% 

29 
Hastings and Prince Edward District School 
Board $13,520,603 $13,410,718 $26,821 $236,029 $109,885 $13,783,453 $262,850 1.94% 

30.1 Northeastern Catholic District School Board $2,931,083 $2,931,083 $0 $51,587 $0 $2,982,670 $51,587 1.76% 

30.2 
Nipissing-Parry Sound Catholic District School 
Board $3,451,187 $3,451,187 $0 $0 $0 $3,451,187 $0 0.00% 

31 Huron-Superior Catholic District School Board $3,510,397 $3,510,397 $0 $0 $0 $3,510,397 $0 0.00% 

32 Sudbury Catholic District School Board $5,724,118 $5,724,118 $5,724 $89,159 $0 $5,819,001 $94,883 1.66% 

33.1 Northwest Catholic District School Board $1,185,647 $1,185,647 $39,126 $20,867 $0 $1,245,641 $59,994 5.06% 

33.2 Kenora Catholic District School Board $1,085,786 $1,085,786 $0 $19,110 $0 $1,104,896 $19,110 1.76% 

34.1 Thunder Bay Catholic District School Board $5,175,731 $5,175,731 $0 $54,643 $0 $5,230,374 $54,643 1.06% 

34.2 Superior North Catholic District School Board $481,091 $481,091 $0 $8,467 $0 $489,558 $8,467 1.76% 

35 Bruce-Grey Catholic District School Board $4,142,955 $4,142,955 $29,001 $64,530 $0 $4,236,486 $93,531 2.26% 



Page 6 of 9 

DSB 
# 

DSB Name 2016-17 Total 
Allocation 

A 

2016-17 Base 
Allocation 

(Excludes 
Provincial 
Schools 
Funding) 

B 

2017-18 
Adjustment 

for 
Increasing 
Enrolment 

C 

2017-18 
Non-Salary 
Benchmark 

Update 
(2%) 
D 

Projected 
2017-18 

Provincial 
Schools 

Transportation 
Amount 1 

E 

Projected 
2017-18 

Allocation 2 

F = 
B+C+D+E 

Variance 
from 2016-17 

G =  
F – A 

Percentage 
Variance 

H = 
G / A 

36 Huron-Perth Catholic District School Board $5,085,553 $5,085,553 $0 $75,142 $0 $5,160,695 $75,142 1.48% 

37 Windsor-Essex Catholic District School Board $7,775,266 $7,775,266 $0 $87,786 $0 $7,863,052 $87,786 1.13% 

38 London District Catholic School Board $12,256,505 $12,203,186 $0 $126,410 $53,319 $12,382,915 $126,410 1.03% 

39 St. Clair Catholic District School Board $6,222,642 $6,222,642 $0 $109,518 $0 $6,332,160 $109,518 1.76% 

40 Toronto Catholic District School Board $24,531,864 $24,488,652 $97,955 $431,000 $43,212 $25,060,819 $528,955 2.16% 

41 
Peterborough Victoria Northumberland & 
Clarington Catholic DSB $10,269,657 $10,269,657 $41,079 $180,746 $0 $10,491,482 $221,825 2.16% 

42 York Catholic District School Board $16,545,084 $16,515,580 $0 $290,674 $29,504 $16,835,758 $290,674 1.76% 

43 Dufferin Peel Catholic District School Board $19,768,169 $19,547,381 $0 $0 $220,788 $19,768,169 $0 0.00% 

44 
Simcoe Muskoka Catholic District School 
Board $12,333,510 $12,277,322 $171,883 $0 $56,188 $12,505,393 $171,883 1.39% 

45 Durham Catholic District School Board $8,668,662 $8,668,662 $0 $0 $0 $8,668,662 $0 0.00% 

46 Halton Catholic District School Board $7,009,984 $6,904,890 $165,717 $121,526 $105,094 $7,297,227 $287,243 4.10% 

47 
Hamilton-Wentworth Catholic District School 
Board $7,180,845 $7,126,960 $35,635 $125,434 $53,885 $7,341,914 $161,069 2.24% 

48 Wellington Catholic District School Board $3,740,000 $3,740,000 $0 $53,854 $0 $3,793,854 $53,854 1.44% 



Page 7 of 9 

DSB 
# 

DSB Name 2016-17 Total 
Allocation 

A 

2016-17 Base 
Allocation 

(Excludes 
Provincial 
Schools 
Funding) 

B 

2017-18 
Adjustment 

for 
Increasing 
Enrolment 

C 

2017-18 
Non-Salary 
Benchmark 

Update 
(2%) 
D 

Projected 
2017-18 

Provincial 
Schools 

Transportation 
Amount 1 

E 

Projected 
2017-18 

Allocation 2 

F = 
B+C+D+E 

Variance 
from 2016-17 

G =  
F – A 

Percentage 
Variance 

H = 
G / A 

49 Waterloo Catholic District School Board $6,449,152 $6,415,429 $25,662 $0 $33,723 $6,474,814 $25,662 0.40% 

50 Niagara Catholic District School Board $10,360,001 $10,360,001 $0 $0 $0 $10,360,001 $0 0.00% 

51 
Brant Haldimand Norfolk Catholic District 
School Board $4,937,071 $4,937,071 $0 $14,604 $0 $4,951,675 $14,604 0.30% 

52 
Catholic District School Board of Eastern 
Ontario $13,648,059 $13,648,059 $0 $240,206 $0 $13,888,265 $240,206 1.76% 

53 Ottawa Catholic District School Board $23,729,592 $23,729,592 $498,321 $0 $0 $24,227,913 $498,321 2.10% 

54 
Renfrew County Catholic District School 
Board $4,358,142 $4,358,142 $61,014 $76,703 $0 $4,495,859 $137,717 3.16% 

55 
Algonquin and Lakeshore Catholic District 
School Board $10,012,533 $10,002,902 $0 $176,051 $9,631 $10,188,584 $176,051 1.76% 

56 
Conseil scolaire de district du Nord-Est de 
l'Ontario $1,897,914 $1,897,914 $36,060 $29,562 $0 $1,963,536 $65,622 3.46% 

57 
Conseil scolaire de district du Grand Nord de 
l'Ontario $2,447,386 $2,447,386 $4,895 $43,074 $0 $2,495,355 $47,969 1.96% 

58 Conseil scolaire Viamonde $16,718,792 $16,718,792 $384,532 $294,251 $0 $17,397,575 $678,783 4.06% 

59 
Conseil des écoles publiques de l'Est de 
l'Ontario $12,590,107 $12,590,107 $276,982 $221,586 $0 $13,088,675 $498,568 3.96% 



Page 8 of 9 

DSB 
# 

DSB Name 2016-17 Total 
Allocation 

A 

2016-17 Base 
Allocation 

(Excludes 
Provincial 
Schools 
Funding) 

B 

2017-18 
Adjustment 

for 
Increasing 
Enrolment 

C 

2017-18 
Non-Salary 
Benchmark 

Update 
(2%) 
D 

Projected 
2017-18 

Provincial 
Schools 

Transportation 
Amount 1 

E 

Projected 
2017-18 

Allocation 2 

F = 
B+C+D+E 

Variance 
from 2016-17 

G =  
F – A 

Percentage 
Variance 

H = 
G / A 

60.1 
Conseil scolaire de district catholique des 
Grandes Rivières $6,358,384 $6,358,384 $0 $111,908 $0 $6,470,292 $111,908 1.76% 

60.2 
Conseil scolaire de district catholique Franco-
Nord $3,484,027 $3,484,027 $0 $61,319 $0 $3,545,346 $61,319 1.76% 

61 
Conseil scolaire de district catholique du 
Nouvel-Ontario $6,367,752 $6,367,752 $6,368 $112,072 $0 $6,486,192 $118,440 1.86% 

62 
Conseil scolaire de district catholique des 
Aurores boréales $860,805 $860,805 $5,165 $7,291 $0 $873,261 $12,456 1.45% 

63 Conseil scolaire catholique Providence $8,092,914 $8,092,914 $97,115 $142,435 $0 $8,332,464 $239,550 2.96% 

64 
Conseil scolaire de district catholique Centre-
Sud $23,690,658 $23,690,658 $473,813 $416,956 $0 $24,581,427 $890,769 3.76% 

65 Conseil de district catholique de l'est Ontarien $10,892,179 $10,892,179 $0 $0 $0 $10,892,179 $0 0.00% 

66 
Conseil scolaire de district catholique du 
Centre-Est de l’Ontario $16,946,041 $15,692,713 $235,391 $276,192 $1,253,328 $17,457,623 $511,582 3.02% 

Total All School Boards $888,377,456 $883,693,151 $4,116,149 $12,613,388 $4,604,305 $905,106,305 $16,729,537 1.88% 



) 

) 
) 

Page 9 of 9 

Notes: 
1 Provincial School Transportation Amount includes an estimated expenditure amount for the board Conseil scolaire de district 

catholique du Centre-Est de l’Ontario and the other school boards that have responsibilities to plan and deliver provincial school 
transportation. 

2 Projected 2017–18 Allocation excludes $14.4M unallocated funding. 
3 In the case of Lakehead District School Board, the projected 2017–18 allocation includes $80,000 school authority transportation 

funding. 


	Student Transportation – Grants for Student Needs, 2017–18 
	Transportation Funding Allocations 
	Enrolment Adjustment 
	Cost Update Adjustment 
	Fuel Escalator and De-escalator Component 
	Transportation to Provincial and Demonstration Schools 

	Appendix A: Projected Allocations, 2017–18 




